
  
 
S i n c e  1 9 7 2   Consulting Civil Engineers | Land Development | Municipal | 

Bridges | Highways | Construction Management | Construction Inspection | 

Dams | Geotechnical | Hydraulics/Hydrology | Water/Wastewater | 
Stormwater Management | Surveying | Planning | Landscape Architecture  

 

K:\Jobfile\4822.01-2019 Brainerd Lake\ENG\BIDS\Addendum 1\L-200324 Bid opening postponement.docx 

                                                VanCleefEngineering.com  

 Please Reply To:                          With Other Offices In:   
 CENTRAL NJ OFFICE                                                                                  Lebanon NJ • Mt. Arlington NJ • Freehold NJ • Phillipsburg NJ 
 32 Brower Lane, P.O. Box 5877 • Hillsborough NJ 08844                              Toms River NJ • Hamilton NJ • Doylestown PA • Bethlehem PA 
 908.359.8291 • Fax: 908.359.1580                                           Mechanicsburg PA • Leesport PA • Newark DE 

Neil I. Van Cleef, P.E., L.S. & P.P. 
Robert J. Clerico, P.E. & P.P., CME, CPWM 
Samuel D. Costanzo, P.E. & P.P. 

Cynthia V. Norfleet, COO 
Mark A. Bahnick, P.E. 

Lawrence M. Diffley, P.E., PTOE 
Michael K. Ford, P.E., P.P. 
Jeffrey W. Munzing, P.E. 

Stanley J. Schrek, P.E.,A.I.A., P.P.,CME, LEED AP 
Herbert J. Seeburger, Jr., P.E., CME, CPWM 

 

March 24, 2020 

To:  All Interested Vendors, via Email 

Reference: Receipt of Bids – Postponed 
  Addendum No. 1, consisting of three (3) Items 
  Brainerd Lake Dredging Project 
  Cranbury Township, Middlesex County 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

This letter serves as notice under N.J.S.A. 5:34-9 that the bid opening date for the above referenced project is 
hereby postponed by five (5) business days due to unforeseen circumstances that prohibit opening of bids in the 
presence of the public.  The new bid opening date is scheduled for April 7, 2020. 

Township municipal offices are currently closed to the public due to COVID19-related precautions, and the Township 
is unable to accept and open bids as originally scheduled.  The Township is evaluating alternate means of receiving 
bids and holding public bid openings during this unexpected closure in accordance with the N.J. Department of 
Consumer Affairs Local Finance Notice 2020-06.  Our office will notify all interested Vendors of the alternate bid 
opening method under separate cover and no later than five (5) days prior to the scheduled bid opening. 

If it becomes necessary to cancel the receipt of bids for this project, we will notify all interested Vendors under 
separate cover. 

This notification also includes Addendum No. 1, consisting of three (3) Items, as attached to this correspondence. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this letter and Addendum No. 1 by signing the attached “Receipt of Addendum” form, 
then fax or scan and Email to our office using the contact information provided on the form. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Thomas R. Decker, P.E., P.P. 
Cranbury Township Engineer 
 
Cc: Erin Lysy, Township QPA, elysy@cranbury-nj.com 
 Denise Marabello, Township Administrator, dmarabello@cranbury-nj.com 
 
 
 

mailto:elysy@cranbury-nj.com
mailto:dmarabello@cranbury-nj.com


  
 
S i n c e  1 9 7 2   Consulting Civil Engineers | Land Development | Municipal | 

Bridges | Highways | Construction Management | Construction Inspection | 

Dams | Geotechnical | Hydraulics/Hydrology | Water/Wastewater | 
Stormwater Management | Surveying | Planning | Landscape Architecture  

 

K:\Jobfile\4822.01-2019 Brainerd Lake\ENG\BIDS\Addendum 1\200324 Addendum No 1.docx 

                                                VanCleefEngineering.com  

 Please Reply To:                          With Other Offices In:   
 CENTRAL NJ OFFICE                                                                                  Lebanon NJ • Mt. Arlington NJ • Freehold NJ • Phillipsburg NJ 
 32 Brower Lane, P.O. Box 5877 • Hillsborough NJ 08844                              Toms River NJ • Hamilton NJ • Doylestown PA • Bethlehem PA 
 908.359.8291 • Fax: 908.359.1580                                           Mechanicsburg PA • Leesport PA • Newark DE 

Neil I. Van Cleef, P.E., L.S. & P.P. 
Robert J. Clerico, P.E. & P.P., CME, CPWM 
Samuel D. Costanzo, P.E. & P.P. 

Cynthia V. Norfleet, COO 
Mark A. Bahnick, P.E. 

Lawrence M. Diffley, P.E., PTOE 
Michael K. Ford, P.E., P.P. 
Jeffrey W. Munzing, P.E. 

Stanley J. Schrek, P.E.,A.I.A., P.P.,CME, LEED AP 
Herbert J. Seeburger, Jr., P.E., CME, CPWM 

Memorandum 

Date:  March 24, 2020 

To:  All Interested Vendors, via Email 

Cc:  Erin Lysy, Township QPA, elysy@cranbury-nj.com 
   Denise Marabello, Township Administrator, dmarabello@cranbury-nj.com 

From:  Thomas R. Decker, P.E. – Cranbury Township Engineer 

Reference: Addendum No. 1, consisting of three (3) Items 
   Brainerd Lake Dredging Project, Cranbury Township, Middlesex County, New Jersey 

 

 
Enclosed is Addendum No. 1 for the subject project.  All competing firms shall acknowledge receipt by returning this 
form to: 

Thomas R. Decker, PE, PP, CME 
Van Cleef Engineering Associates 

32 Brower Ln 
Hillsborough, NJ  08844 

Fax: (908) 359-1580 
tdecker@vancleefengineering.com 

 

_________________________________________________ 
Date Received 

 

_________________________________________________ 
Name of Firm 

 

_________________________________________________ 
Address 

 

_________________________________________________ 
Signature 

 

_________________________________________________ 
Title 

  

mailto:elysy@cranbury-nj.com
mailto:dmarabello@cranbury-nj.com
mailto:tdecker@vancleefengineering.com


 
Page 2 

 
 

K:\Jobfile\4822.01-2019 Brainerd Lake\ENG\BIDS\Addendum 1\200324 Addendum No 1.docx 

 
 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 
Issued March 24, 2020 

Brainerd Lake Dredging Project 
Cranbury Township, Middlesex County, New Jersey 

 

Addendum No. 1 – Includes changes to Notice to Bidders, Contract Documents, and Sheet 8 of the Project Plans, as 
described in the following three (3) Items: 

Item 1 

The Bid Opening Date and Location have changed to April 7, 2020 at or outside the Cranbury Town Hall, 23-A 
North Main Street, Cranbury, New Jersey 08512, in a location and manner that enables adequate social 
distancing amongst all participants.  Alternatively, the Township may offer bidders and the public the ability to 
witness the bid opening through an online livestream.  The modified bid opening procedure will be 
communicated to all interested Vendors five business days prior to the bid opening. 

See the attached replacement for the Notice to Bidders (Pages NB-1 to NB-4). 

 

Item 2 

The project Time of Completion has been revised to 60 working days from the start of Lake Lowering. 

See the attached replacement for the Notice to Bidders (Pages NB-1 to NB-4). 

Use the attached replacement for page C-19b (Page 2 of 2 of the Contractor’s Proposal) in your bid. 

 

Item 3 

Add installation of construction fence to extend for the limits of the Village Park water frontage for the entire 
period that the lake level is lowered.  At the end of each construction day, fence the construction access ramp to 
prevent access to the lakebed. 

See the attached replacement for Plan Sheet 8, Staging and Limit of Disturbance Plan. 

 

 

 



NB-1 

 

Township of Cranbury 

Middlesex County, New Jersey 
BRAINERD LAKE 

DREDGING PROJECT 

 

Notice to Bidders 

 

Notice is hereby given that on April 7, 2020 at 11:00 a.m. local prevailing time, sealed bids will 

be received by the Township of Cranbury (hereinafter called the “Owner”) for: 

 
Brainerd Lake Dredging Project 

 

Sealed bids for the above named Contract, which includes lake lowering and maintenance of 

stream flow, and dredging (excavation and disposal) of approximately 39,000 cubic yards 

of silt in Brainerd Lake within the Township of Cranbury, Middlesex County, New Jersey 

(“Owner”), will be received at or outside the Town Hall Meeting Room, 23-A North Main Street, 

Cranbury, New Jersey 08512, 11:00 AM prevailing time, at which time they will be publicly 

unsealed and the contents publicly announced, in a location and manner that enables adequate 

social distancing amongst all participants.  Alternatively, the Township may offer bidders and the 

public the ability to witness the bid opening through an online livestream.  The modified bid 

opening procedure will be communicated to all interested Vendors five days prior to the bid 

opening. 

 

The work includes a base contract for the furnishing of all labor, materials and equipment 

necessary to complete the work as shown on the Drawings, as described in the Specifications and 

outlined above.  All awarded work shall be completed within the construction window permitted 

by the New Jersey Division of Fish and Wildlife as described in the Specifications.  All awarded 

work shall be completed within 60 working days from the start of Lake Lowering. 

 

Bid Documents for the proposed work have been prepared by Van Cleef Engineering Associates, 

32 Brower Lane, PO Box 5877, Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844.  Specifications and other bid 

documents may be obtained and purchased during normal business hours at the office of Van 

Cleef Engineering Associates, 32 Brower Lane, Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844 for the non-

refundable fee of $50.00 for each set.  Checks shall be made payable to “Van Cleef Engineering 

Associates”.  

 

No bid will be received unless in writing on the forms furnished and unless accompanied by bid 

security in the form of a bid bond, cashier’s check or a certified check made payable to the 

Township of Cranbury in an amount equal to 10% of the amount of the total bid, but not 

exceeding $20,000.00. 

 

The bid shall be accompanied by a Certificate of Surety on the form included in the Contract 

Documents, from a surety company licensed to do business in the State of New Jersey, which 

shall represent that the surety company will provide the Contractor with the required bonds in the 

sums required in the Contract Documents and in a form satisfactory to the Owner’s Attorney and 

in compliance with the requirements of law. 



NB-2 

 

 

Bidders must use the prepared bid form which is contained in the Contract Documents.  Each 

individual proposal must be separately enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed to the Township 

Clerk, 23A North Main Street, Cranbury, New Jersey 08512, marked on the outside with the 

number of the contract(s) and name of the project being bid on. 

 

No bids will be received after the time and date specified and no bids will be received by mail.  

Bids shall be received by courier service (date and time recorded), or shall be hand delivered.  

The Owner shall award the Contract or reject all bids within 60 days of bid opening, except that 

the bids of any bidders who consent thereto may, at the request of the Owner, be held for 

consideration for such longer period as may be agreed. 

 

The Owner will evaluate bids and any award will be made to the lowest, responsive, responsible 

bidder in accordance with N.J.S.A 40A:11-6.1.  The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all 

bids and to waive minor informalities or irregularities in bids received. 

 

The qualification and reclassification of bidders will be subject to the statutory provisions 

contained in N.J.S.A 40A:11-25 to 32 (“Local Public Contract Law”).   

 

All bid security except the security of the three apparent lowest responsible bidders shall be 

returned, unless otherwise requested by the bidder, within ten (10) days after the opening of the 

bids, Sundays and holidays excepted, and the bids of the bidders whose bid security is returned 

shall be considered withdrawn. 

 

Each bidder must submit with his bid a signed certificate stating that he owns, leases or controls 

all the necessary equipment required to accomplish the work shown and described in the 

Contract Documents.  Should the bidder not be the actual owner or lessee of such equipment, his 

certificate shall state the source from which the equipment will be obtained and in addition, shall 

be accompanied by a signed certificate from the owner or person in control of the equipment 

definitely granting to the bidder the control of the equipment required during such time as may be 

necessary for the completion of that portion of the Contract for which it is necessary.  The bidder 

shall comply with the documentation requirements set forth in the Article of the Information for 

Bidders, entitled, “Bidder Submissions”. 

 

The Successful bidder will be required to submit bonds and proof of insurance on or before 

execution of their respective Contracts as explained in the Contract Documents. 

 

Bidders are required to comply with all relevant Federal and State Statutes, Rules and 

Regulations including but not limited to the applicable provisions to Title VI of the Civil Rights 

Act of 1964, as amended (42 USC 2000d-2000D-4A), the discrimination and affirmative action 

provisions of N.J.S.A 10:2-1 through 10:2-4, the New Jersey Law against Discrimination, 

N.J.SA. 10:5-1, et seq., the rules and regulations promulgated pursuant thereto, the State 

requirement for bidders to supply statements of ownership (N.J.S.A 52:25-24.2) and the State 

requirement for submission of the names and addresses of certain subcontractors (N.J.S.A 

40A:11-16). 

 



NB-3 

 

Pursuant to N.J.S.A 10:5-31 et seq., bidders are required to comply with the requirements of P.L. 

1975 c. 127, NJAC 17:27. 

 

Each Bidder must submit with his bid an “Ownership Disclosure Statement” and “Non-Collusion 

Affidavit” on the forms included in the Contract Documents. 

 

Bidders and their subcontractors of any tier must comply with all applicable provisions of the 

Public Works Contractor Registration Act, P.L. 1999, c.238 (N.J.S.A 34:11-56.48) and the New 

Jersey Prevailing Wage Act (N.J.S.A 34:11-56.25). 

 

Prior to contract award or authorization, the contractor shall provide the Owner with its proof of 

Business Registration and that of any named subcontractor(s).  

 

It is the purpose of this Notice to Bidders to summarize some of the more important provisions of 

the Contract Documents.  Prospective bidders are cautioned not to rely solely on this summary, but 

to read the Contract Documents in their entirety. 

 

 

       By Order to the Township of Cranbury 

 

        

        Debra A. Rubin 

        Township Clerk 

 



NB-4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

K:\Jobfile\4822.01-2019 Brainerd Lake\ENG\BIDS\Addendum 1\013-Contract Documents.doc 

CONTRACTOR’S PROPOSAL 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 

Time of Completion:  All awarded work shall be completed within the construction 

window permitted by the New Jersey Division of Fish and Wildlife as described in the 

Specifications.  All awarded work shall be completed within 60 working days from the 

start of Lake Lowering. 

 

The undersigned declares that he/she has carefully examined and fully understands the bid 

specifications and other documents contained herein and proposed to furnish the above-

stated services pursuant to said specifications. 

 

PRICING AS SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED BID TABLE (Page 1 of 2) 

 
 

_______________________________________________________ 

FIRM 

 

_______________________________________________________                       

ADDRESS 

         

 

___________________________________________ 

SIGNATURE OF AGENT 

 

___________________________________________ 

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME OF AGENT 

 

______________________________ 

TELEPHONE NUMBER                    

 

______________________________                      

TELEFAX NUMBER 

 

_____________________________________________ 

E-MAIL 

 

FED. TAX ID NO._______________________________ 

 

____________________  

DATE 

 

 

Witness and Attest: 

 

 

Signature:_____________________________________ 

 

Print Name ____________________________________ 

(If Corporation, affix Corporate Seal) 
 

 

C-19b 



S C O T T     A V E N U E

E V A N S    D R I V E
BRAINERD    DRIVE

M A
 P 

L E
 W

 O 
O D

   A
 V 

E.

NO
RT

H  
M A

 I N
  S

 T 
R E

 E 
T

N.J
.S.

H. 
 U.

S. 
 R 

O U
 T 

E  
 13

0(C.
R. 

614
)

0

60 30 60 120 240

NJ  LLC  CERT.  No.  24GA28132300

STAGING AND LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE PLAN

Consulting Civil Engineering

Water / Wastewater

Municipal Engineering

Land Surveying

Professional Planning

Landscape Architecture

Bridge Design

Highway Design

Geotechnical Engineering

With Offices In

New Jersey,  Pennsylvania & Delaware

32 BROWER LANE, PO BOX 5877, HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844

WEB: WWW.VANCLEEFENGINEERING.COM

PHONE (908) 359-8291    FAX (908) 359-1580

EMAIL: CONTACTUS@VANCLEEFENGINEERING.COM

Construction Inspection

GENERAL NOTES:

1. UPON COMPLETION OF THE DREDGING PROJECT, ALL ACCESS DISTURBANCE SHALL BE RESTORED TO PRE-EXISTING
ELEVATIONS AND CONDITIONS.

2. NO DREDGED MATERIALS SHALL BE DEPOSITED OR STORED ON THE PROJECT SITE. ALL DREDGED MATERIALS
SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REMOVED TO THE OFF-SITE DISPOSAL AREA.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RESTORATION OF LOCAL ROADS DUE TO DAMAGE THAT CAN BE
ATTRIBUTED TO OVERSIZED EQUIPMENT. ALL RESTORATION COSTS WILL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST.

4. LAKE LOWERING AND RESTORATION TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW JERSEY
DIVISION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE WATER LOWERING PERMIT.

5. SURFACE AND GROUND WATER TO BE MANAGED SUCH THAT ALL DREDGING WORK IS PERFORMED IN THE DRY.


	Sheets and Views
	4822-BRAINERD LAKE 032020-STAGING
	PLOT



